

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 15-1933

FREDRICK MICHAEL BAER,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

RON NEAL,
Warden, Indiana State Prison,
Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
Cause No. 1:11-cv-1168-SEB-TAB
Hon. Jane Magnus-Stinson, Judge

**PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC
OF APPELLEE WARDEN RON NEAL**

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General of Indiana

STEPHEN R. CREASON
ANDREW A. KOBE
KELLY LOY
Deputy Attorneys General

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee
Warden Ron Neal

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Indiana Government Center South, 5th Floor
302 West Washington Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Telephone: (317) 233-3349

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Reasons to Grant Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc	1
Background	2
I. The panel’s decision on Baer’s jury instruction claim is based on a fundamental misunderstanding of Indiana law and an erroneous reading of the record	3
II. The panel’s view of the alleged prosecutorial misconduct is based on a fundamental misreading of the record.....	7
A. The prosecutor’s comments about insanity and guilty but mentally ill did not affect the penalty phase	8
B. The only comment about victim impact said to the jury was a response to defense argument and therefore not misconduct.....	11
C. The comments about personal opinions and facts not in evidence were permissible as responses to defense arguments	12
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Compliance With Type-Volume Limit	15
Certificate of Service.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Baer v. State</i> , 866 N.E.2d 752 (Ind. 2007).....	2, 9
<i>Baer v. State</i> , 942 N.E.2d 80 (Ind. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 854 N.E.2d 831 (Ind. 2006).....	12, 13
<i>Cutter v. State</i> , 725 N.E.2d 401 (Ind. 2000).....	4
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	1, 10
<i>Lambert v. State</i> , 743 N.E.2d 719 (Ind. 2001).....	3
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	12, 13
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	1
<i>Wilson v. Corcoran</i> , 562 U.S. 1 (2010).....	1

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	1
